



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF RESEARCH IN COMMERCE, ECONOMICS AND MANAGEMENT

CONTENTS

Sr. No.	TITLE & NAME OF THE AUTHOR (S)	Page No.
1.	FDI TRENDS IN INDIA: A MULTI-DIMENSIONAL ANALYSIS <i>DR. K. R. PILLAI & DR. M. S. RAO</i>	1
2.	BEHAVIORAL ANALYSIS OF THE FARMERS, AS END USERS, TOWARDS ORGANIC FERTILIZER: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY IN BANGLADESH <i>MUJAHID MOHIUDDIN BABU</i>	6
3.	ECONOMIC GROWTH NEXUS TO PERFORMANCE OF BANKING SECTOR IN PAKISTAN <i>SHAHZAD GHAFUOR & UZAIR FAROOQ KHAN</i>	11
4.	BANK CONSOLIDATION AND CREDIT AVAILABILITY TO SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES: EVIDENCE FROM NIGERIA <i>DR. AHMAD BELLO DOGARAWA</i>	19
5.	STUDY OF LINKAGE OF DIVERSIFICATION STRATEGY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE OF FIRMS: A SURVEY <i>NEETA NAGAR</i>	26
6.	A STUDY ON MONEY SUPPLY, INFLATION RATE AND GDP – AN EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE FROM INDIA <i>UMANATH KUMARASAMY</i>	33
7.	MICROFINANCE FOR SMES: PROSPECTS, CHALLENGES & IMPLICATION <i>GAURAV SEHGAL & DR. ASHOK AIMA</i>	37
8.	TRADE ORIENTATION OF INDIAN INDUSTRIES <i>NAGENDRA KUMAR MAURYA & J. V. VAISHAMPAYAN</i>	44
9.	GLOBAL FINANCIAL CRISIS AND ITS IMPACT ON INDIAN INSURANCE INDUSTRY <i>S. H. ASHRAF & DHANRAJ SHARMA</i>	49
10.	FOOD INFLATION IN INDIA- WHERE ARE THE PRICES HEADING? <i>DR. YASMEEN K. AOWTE</i>	57
11.	SOCIAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP – STUDY OF KAUSHALYA FOUNDATION <i>DR. SHILPA BENDALE & DR. ARVIND CHAUDHARI</i>	61
12.	DYNAMISM OF INDIA'S FINANCIAL SECTOR DURING THE GLOBAL ECONOMIC RECESSION <i>DR. B. KUBERUDU & DR. T. V. RAMANA</i>	64
13.	MANAGING RELIGIOUS PHILANTHROPY FOR SOCIO-ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT <i>BEERAN MOIDIN B. M. & DR. FAISAL U.</i>	67
14.	INVESTMENT PROCESS OF VENTURE CAPITAL: AN EXPLANATORY STUDY OF ANDHRA PRADESH INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION VENTURE CAPITAL LIMITED (APIDC-VCL) <i>DR. A. AMRUTH PRASAD REDDY & DR. S. RAGHUNATHA REDDY</i>	72
15.	MICRO FINANCE LOANS – ENHANCING BUSINESS OR MEETING PERSONAL EXPENSES? <i>ARADHANA CHOUKSEY & DR. YAMINI KARMARKAR</i>	78
16.	INTERNATIONALIZATION OF INDIAN BUSINESS: DRIVERS AND CHALLENGES <i>DR. VILAS M. KADROLKAR & SHREESHAIL G. BIDARKUNDI</i>	83
17.	SMEs IN THE ECONOMIC GROWTH OF AGRA: OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES (WITH SPECIAL REFERENCE TO AGRA SHOE CLUSTER) <i>SHAVETA SACHDEVA & LAXMI R. KULSHRESTHA</i>	90
18.	SAFE MANAGEMENT OF HEALTH CARE WASTE <i>DR. A. SHYAMALA</i>	94
19.	POST MARITAL SEXUAL ANXIETY AMONG DOCTORS (A COMPARATIVE STUDY AMONG MALE AND FEMALE DOCTORS) <i>VIJAYA U. PATIL, CHANDRAKANT JAMADAR & RUKMINI S.</i>	98
20.	CLIENTS SATISFACTION TOWARDS PRIVATE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES <i>DR. M. DHANABHAKYAM & M. KAVITHA</i>	101
21.	RURAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP IN JAMMU AND KASHMIR: OPPORTUNITIES AND CHALLENGES <i>DR. DARAKHSHAN ANJUM</i>	105
22.	IMPACT OF DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES ON PERFORMANCE OF ENTREPRENEURS IN KERALA <i>DR. R. JUBI</i>	111
23.	MARKET ORIENTATION IN AGRICULTURE: CASE STUDIES OF DEVELOPMENT INTERVENTIONS IN INDIA <i>NISHA BHARTI</i>	118
24.	TRENDS AND PATTERNS OF FDI IN INDIA: AN ANALYSIS <i>PRADEEP</i>	126
25.	THE NEW CONSOLIDATED FDI POLICY 2011: WHETHER IGNORING SOMETHING IN ITS DRIVE TOWARDS BOOSTING INVESTOR CONFIDENCE? <i>VAIBHAV CHOUDHARY & DEEKSHA CHAUDHARY</i>	131
	REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK	134

A Monthly Double-Blind Peer Reviewed Refereed Open Access International e-Journal - Included in the International Serial Directories Indexed & Listed at: [Ulrich's Periodicals Directory](#) ©, [ProQuest, U.S.A.](#), [The American Economic Association's electronic bibliography](#), [EconLit, U.S.A.](#),

[Open J-Gate, India](#) as well as in [Cabell's Directories of Publishing Opportunities, U.S.A.](#)

Circulated all over the world & Google has verified that scholars of more than eighty-one countries/territories are visiting our journal on regular basis.

Ground Floor, Building No. 1041-C-1, Devi Bhawan Bazar, JAGADHRI – 135 003, Yamunanagar, Haryana, INDIA

www.ijrcm.org.in

CHIEF PATRON

PROF. K. K. AGGARWAL

Chancellor, Lingaya's University, Delhi
Founder Vice-Chancellor, Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University, Delhi
Ex. Pro Vice-Chancellor, Guru Jambheshwar University, Hisar

PATRON

SH. RAM BHAJAN AGGARWAL

Ex. State Minister for Home & Tourism, Government of Haryana
Vice-President, Dadri Education Society, Charkhi Dadri
President, Chinar Syntex Ltd. (Textile Mills), Bhiwani

CO-ORDINATOR

DR. BHAVET

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana, Ambala, Haryana

ADVISORS

PROF. M. S. SENAM RAJU

Director A. C. D., School of Management Studies, I.G.N.O.U., New Delhi

PROF. M. N. SHARMA

Chairman, M.B.A., Haryana College of Technology & Management, Kaithal

PROF. S. L. MAHANDRU

Principal (Retd.), Maharaja Agrasen College, Jagadhri

EDITOR

PROF. R. K. SHARMA

Dean (Academics), Tecnia Institute of Advanced Studies, Delhi

CO-EDITOR

DR. SAMBHAV GARG

Faculty, M. M. Institute of Management, Maharishi Markandeshwar University, Mullana, Ambala, Haryana

EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

DR. AMBIKA ZUTSHI

Faculty, School of Management & Marketing, Deakin University, Australia

DR. VIVEK NATRAJAN

Faculty, Lomar University, U.S.A.

DR. RAJESH MODI

Faculty, Yanbu Industrial College, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

PROF. SIKANDER KUMAR

Chairman, Department of Economics, Himachal Pradesh University, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh

PROF. SANJIV MITTAL

University School of Management Studies, Guru Gobind Singh I. P. University, Delhi

PROF. RAJENDER GUPTA

Convener, Board of Studies in Economics, University of Jammu, Jammu

PROF. NAWAB ALI KHAN

Department of Commerce, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh, U.P.

PROF. S. P. TIWARI

Department of Economics & Rural Development, Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia Avadh University, Faizabad

DR. ASHOK KUMAR CHAUHAN

Reader, Department of Economics, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. SAMBHAVNA

Faculty, I.I.T.M., Delhi

DR. MOHENDER KUMAR GUPTA

Associate Professor, P. J. L. N. Government College, Faridabad

DR. VIVEK CHAWLA

Associate Professor, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

DR. SHIVAKUMAR DEENE

Asst. Professor, Government F. G. College Chitguppa, Bidar, Karnataka

ASSOCIATE EDITORS

PROF. ABHAY BANSAL

Head, Department of Information Technology, Amity School of Engineering & Technology, Amity University, Noida

PARVEEN KHURANA

Associate Professor, Mukand Lal National College, Yamuna Nagar

SHASHI KHURANA

Associate Professor, S. M. S. Khalsa Lubana Girls College, Barara, Ambala

SUNIL KUMAR KARWASRA

Vice-Principal, Defence College of Education, Tohana, Fatehabad

DR. VIKAS CHOUDHARY

Asst. Professor, N.I.T. (University), Kurukshetra

TECHNICAL ADVISORS

AMITA

Faculty, E.C.C., Safidon, Jind

MOHITA

Faculty, Yamuna Institute of Engineering & Technology, Village Gadholi, P. O. Gadholi, Yamunanagar

FINANCIAL ADVISORS

DICKIN GOYAL

Advocate & Tax Adviser, Panchkula

NEENA

Investment Consultant, Chambaghat, Solan, Himachal Pradesh

LEGAL ADVISORS

JITENDER S. CHAHAL

Advocate, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh U.T.

CHANDER BHUSHAN SHARMA

Advocate & Consultant, District Courts, Yamunanagar at Jagadhri

SUPERINTENDENT

SURENDER KUMAR POONIA

CALL FOR MANUSCRIPTS

We invite unpublished novel, original, empirical and high quality research work pertaining to recent developments & practices in the area of Computer, Business, Finance, Marketing, Human Resource Management, General Management, Banking, Insurance, Corporate Governance and emerging paradigms in allied subjects like Accounting Education; Accounting Information Systems; Accounting Theory & Practice; Auditing; Behavioral Accounting; Behavioral Economics; Corporate Finance; Cost Accounting; Econometrics; Economic Development; Economic History; Financial Institutions & Markets; Financial Services; Fiscal Policy; Government & Non Profit Accounting; Industrial Organization; International Economics & Trade; International Finance; Macro Economics; Micro Economics; Monetary Policy; Portfolio & Security Analysis; Public Policy Economics; Real Estate; Regional Economics; Tax Accounting; Advertising & Promotion Management; Business Education; Business Information Systems (MIS); Business Law, Public Responsibility & Ethics; Communication; Direct Marketing; E-Commerce; Global Business; Health Care Administration; Labor Relations & Human Resource Management; Marketing Research; Marketing Theory & Applications; Non-Profit Organizations; Office Administration/Management; Operations Research/Statistics; Organizational Behavior & Theory; Organizational Development; Production/Operations; Public Administration; Purchasing/Materials Management; Retailing; Sales/Selling; Services; Small Business Entrepreneurship; Strategic Management Policy; Technology/Innovation; Tourism, Hospitality & Leisure; Transportation/Physical Distribution; Algorithms; Artificial Intelligence; Compilers & Translation; Computer Aided Design (CAD); Computer Aided Manufacturing; Computer Graphics; Computer Organization & Architecture; Database Structures & Systems; Digital Logic; Discrete Structures; Internet; Management Information Systems; Modeling & Simulation; Multimedia; Neural Systems/Neural Networks; Numerical Analysis/Scientific Computing; Object Oriented Programming; Operating Systems; Programming Languages; Robotics; Symbolic & Formal Logic; Web Design. The above mentioned tracks are only indicative, and not exhaustive.

Anybody can submit the soft copy of his/her manuscript **anytime** in M.S. Word format after preparing the same as per our submission guidelines duly available on our website under the heading guidelines for submission, at the email addresses, infoijrcm@gmail.com or info@ijrcm.org.in.

GUIDELINES FOR SUBMISSION OF MANUSCRIPT

1. **COVERING LETTER FOR SUBMISSION:**

DATED: _____

THE EDITOR

IJRCM

Subject: SUBMISSION OF MANUSCRIPT IN THE AREA OF _____.

(e.g. Computer/IT/Finance/Marketing/HRM/General Management/other, please specify).

DEAR SIR/MADAM

Please find my submission of manuscript titled ' _____ ' for possible publication in your journal.

I hereby affirm that the contents of this manuscript are original. Furthermore it has neither been published elsewhere in any language fully or partly, nor is it under review for publication anywhere.

I affirm that all author (s) have seen and agreed to the submitted version of the manuscript and their inclusion of name (s) as co-author (s).

Also, if our/my manuscript is accepted, I/We agree to comply with the formalities as given on the website of journal & you are free to publish our contribution to any of your journals.

NAME OF CORRESPONDING AUTHOR:

Designation:

Affiliation with full address & Pin Code:

Residential address with Pin Code:

Mobile Number (s):

Landline Number (s):

E-mail Address:

Alternate E-mail Address:

2. **INTRODUCTION:** Manuscript must be in British English prepared on a standard A4 size paper setting. It must be prepared on a single space and single column with 1" margin set for top, bottom, left and right. It should be typed in 8 point Calibri Font with page numbers at the bottom and centre of the every page.
3. **MANUSCRIPT TITLE:** The title of the paper should be in a 12 point Calibri Font. It should be bold typed, centered and fully capitalised.
4. **AUTHOR NAME(S) & AFFILIATIONS:** The author (s) full name, designation, affiliation (s), address, mobile/landline numbers, and email/alternate email address should be in italic & 11-point Calibri Font. It must be centered underneath the title.
5. **ABSTRACT:** Abstract should be in fully italicized text, not exceeding 250 words. The abstract must be informative and explain the background, aims, methods, results & conclusion in a single para.
6. **KEYWORDS:** Abstract must be followed by list of keywords, subject to the maximum of five. These should be arranged in alphabetic order separated by commas and full stops at the end.
7. **HEADINGS:** All the headings should be in a 10 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised. Leave a blank line before each heading.
8. **SUB-HEADINGS:** All the sub-headings should be in a 8 point Calibri Font. These must be bold-faced, aligned left and fully capitalised.
9. **MAIN TEXT:** The main text should be in a 8 point Calibri Font, single spaced and justified.
10. **FIGURES & TABLES:** These should be simple, centered, separately numbered & self explained, and titles must be above the tables/figures. Sources of data should be mentioned below the table/figure. It should be ensured that the tables/figures are referred to from the main text.
11. **EQUATIONS:** These should be consecutively numbered in parentheses, horizontally centered with equation number placed at the right.
12. **REFERENCES:** The list of all references should be alphabetically arranged. It must be single spaced, and at the end of the manuscript. The author (s) should mention only the actually utilised references in the preparation of manuscript and they are supposed to follow **Harvard Style of Referencing**. The author (s) are supposed to follow the references as per following:
 - All works cited in the text (including sources for tables and figures) should be listed alphabetically.
 - Use **(ed.)** for one editor, and **(ed.s)** for multiple editors.
 - When listing two or more works by one author, use --- (20xx), such as after Kohl (1997), use --- (2001), etc, in chronologically ascending order.
 - Indicate (opening and closing) page numbers for articles in journals and for chapters in books.
 - The title of books and journals should be in italics. Double quotation marks are used for titles of journal articles, book chapters, dissertations, reports, working papers, unpublished material, etc.
 - For titles in a language other than English, provide an English translation in parentheses.
 - The location of endnotes within the text should be indicated by superscript numbers.

PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING FOR STYLE AND PUNCTUATION IN REFERENCES:

BOOKS

- Bowersox, Donald J., Closs, David J., (1996), "Logistical Management." Tata McGraw, Hill, New Delhi.
- Hunker, H.L. and A.J. Wright (1963), "Factors of Industrial Location in Ohio," Ohio State University.

CONTRIBUTIONS TO BOOKS

- Sharma T., Kwatra, G. (2008) Effectiveness of Social Advertising: A Study of Selected Campaigns, Corporate Social Responsibility, Edited by David Crowther & Nicholas Capaldi, Ashgate Research Companion to Corporate Social Responsibility, Chapter 15, pp 287-303.

JOURNAL AND OTHER ARTICLES

- Schemenner, R.W., Huber, J.C. and Cook, R.L. (1987), "Geographic Differences and the Location of New Manufacturing Facilities," Journal of Urban Economics, Vol. 21, No. 1, pp. 83-104.

CONFERENCE PAPERS

- Garg Sambhav (2011): "Business Ethics" Paper presented at the Annual International Conference for the All India Management Association, New Delhi, India, 19–22 June.

UNPUBLISHED DISSERTATIONS AND THESES

- Kumar S. (2011): "Customer Value: A Comparative Study of Rural and Urban Customers," Thesis, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra.

ONLINE RESOURCES

- Always indicate the date that the source was accessed, as online resources are frequently updated or removed.

WEBSITE

- Garg, Bhavet (2011): Towards a New Natural Gas Policy, Economic and Political Weekly, Viewed on July 05, 2011 <http://epw.in/user/viewabstract.jsp>

DYNAMISM OF INDIA'S FINANCIAL SECTOR DURING THE GLOBAL ECONOMIC RECESSION

DR. B. KUBERUDU
ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR & HEAD
DEPARTMENT OF MBA
ANDHRA UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

DR. T. V. RAMANA
FACULTY MEMBER
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMICS
ANDHRA UNIVERSITY CAMPUS
KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH

ABSTRACT

The present paper tries to evaluate the different dimensions of Indian financial sector and future perspectives. It is found that the current global economic recession (GER) is the results of very much global market integration and less level of government intervention. More or less, the GER has been affected the Indian financial sector in various dimensions such as financial flows- FDI and Portfolio investments, stock market, Forex reserves, BOP, government revenue, etc. The Forex reserves were fallen from 51.76 percent to -18.71 percent, due the outflow of portfolio investments, fluctuations in BOP, and over speculation of FIIs/. However, the Indian banks have stood their own feet and attacked the recession than the USA and other European banks. This paper suggested that public sector property can stabilize the economy rather than provide stimulus packages while the private sector pushes the economy in to adverse conditions and reduce unnecessary administrative expenditure of the governments to stabilize this sector. Inflationary conditions have also taken place in the recent. Hence, sufficient credit policy for balance the money and commodity markets have to be maintained.

KEYWORDS

Depression, Forex reserves, Globalization, Global recession, portfolio flows sub-prime.

INTRODUCTION

Eight decades ago, entire the world economies had suffered with great depression due to laissez-faire of free market conditions with out government intervention. In the recent, 2007 onwards, the similar trend has appeared over the globe. Even though India recognized 3rd strongest country after America and China, India has been facing some recessional waves from the rest of the world. Financial sector institutions and their regulators have been at the centre of the global crisis. In the age of globalization, no country can remain isolated from the fluctuations of the world economy. It is evident that there is sharp decline in the growth rate of GDP to 5.8 percent in the second half of from 7.8 percent in the first half of 2008-09 (Economic Survey 2009-10) and more or less, financial sector especially financial flows, stock market, Forex reserves, balance of payments etc affected in this regard. In this context, the present study is tried to evaluate with the following purpose.

PURPOSE AND METHODOLOGY ADOPTED

The present study is proposed to evaluate the different dimensions of Indian financial sector during economic recession conditions. The analysis is based on the official reports of the government of India; RBI reports, United Nations reports etc. Growth rates/ percentages are thoroughly used towards effective analysis.

GLOBAL ECONOMIC RECESSION AND THE INDIA

In the winter 2006/7 US housing prices started to fall for the first time in fifteen years. As a result many of the sub prime housing loans became bad loans. This meant that hundreds of billions of dollars of financial derivatives which were based on these underlying mortgage loans also lost most of their value. Thus, by the summer of 2007 "the house of financial cards" began to collapse and a growing number of American and European banks announced huge losses on their mortgage related securities and investments. This process of financial collapse gradually gathered steam and came to a boil in September 2008 when major American investment banks (like Lehman Brothers) collapsed and others (such as Merrill Lynch) were saved through forced mergers with healthier banks. The financial melt-down of September 2008 led to a freeze of credit markets in the US and Europe and transmitted the sudden liquidity squeeze throughout the financial world (www.bsodmyself.com).

America is the most effected country due to global recession, which comes as a awful news for India. India has most outsourcing deals from the US. With the collapse of huge Wall Street banks and the resulting freeze of bank credit flows in the West, there was an immediate worldwide liquidity crunch and a massive amplification of the recessionary forces in the US, Europe and Japan. The liquidity shock was immediately felt in India, with foreign institutional investors (FIIs) withdrawing their money, credit for foreign trade vanishing and loans from foreign banks drying up. With the sudden shrinkage in world trade after September 2008, India's exports in January-March, 2009 were about 20 percent lower than in the previous year. This meant that hundreds of thousands of jobs were lost in sectors like garments, textiles, footwear and leather products and gems and jewellery.

RECESSIONAL CONTAGION EFFECTS ON INDIAN FINANCIAL SECTOR

The effect of recession on the Indian Economy was not significant in the beginning. In India, the impact of the crisis has been deeper than what was estimated by our policy makers although it is less severe than in other emerging market economies. The extent of recessional impact has been limited due to the Indian Financial sector particularly our banks have no direct exposure to tainted assets and its limited off-balance sheet activities. The credit derivatives market is in an embryonic stage and there are restrictions on investments by residents in such products issued abroad. India's growth process has been largely domestic demand driven and its reliance on foreign savings has remained around 1.5 per cent in recent period. India's comfortable foreign exchange reserves at some extent provide confidence in our ability to manage our balance of payments notwithstanding lower export demand and dampened capital flows. Rural demand continues to be robust due to mandated agricultural lending and social safety-net programmes.

a. INDIAN STOCK MARKET-OUT FLOWS OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENT

The global economic recession has had a deep impact on the Indian stock market as it was evident from the fact that Bombay stock market benchmark index touched a high of about 21200 in January 2007 to a low of around 7000 points in the year 2008 (source: Sensex reports of concern years and Misra and Puri 2010). The combined effect of the reversal of portfolio equity inflows (given details in FDI flows), the reduced availability of international capital both debt and

equity and the perceived increase in the price of equity with lower equity valuations has led to the bearish influence on stock market. But now the SENSEX crossed to 20 thousand and above points due announced the stimulus packages by the government and more FII.

b. FOREX RESERVES

Forex outflows trend is registered during the recession period. The Forex (foreign exchange) reserves were increased to 7.14 percent in 2005-06 compared with the previous year and recorded highest level at 51.76 percent in 2007-08. It was fallen to minus level at -18.71 percent in 2008-09 and became positive growth in 2009-2010 (December 2009) respectively. Other words, At end-March 2009 the foreign exchange reserves stood at US \$ 252 billion which was declined from US \$ 309.7 billion in 2007-08 (table-1). Obviously, the recession had slight impact on Forex reserves in the country. The out flow of foreign exchange by FIIs, as fallout of crisis is tightening of liquidity situation in the economy. Thus, money and credit markets were also affected (Misra and Puri 2010).

c. BALANCE OF PAYMENTS IN INDIA (BOP)

The current economic crisis was largely insulated by the reversal of Foreign Institutional Investors (FIIs), external commercial borrowings (ECB) and trade credit. India's BoP exhibited considerable resilience during fiscal 2008-09 despite one of the severest external shocks. The current account balance [(-) 2.4 per cent of GDP in 2008-09 vis-à-vis (-) 1.3 per cent in 2007-08] remained well within the sustainable limits and there was limited use of *foreign exchange reserves*, despite massive decline in net capital inflows to US\$ 7.2 billion in 2008-09 as against US\$ 106.6 billion in 2007-08. As per the latest BoP data for fiscal 2009-10, exports and imports showed substantial decline during April-September of 2009-10 compared to the corresponding of 2008-09 (table 2). Moreover, there is reduction in the capital account receipts in 2008-09 with total net capital flows (Economic survey of India (ESI), 2009-10). The external debt has continuously increased from 18.1 percent in 2004-05 to 20.5 percent in 2008-09.

d. FDI AND PORTFOLIO FLOWS

FDI is considered to be the most attractive capital inflow for emerging economies as it is expected to bring latest technology and enhance production capabilities of the economy. FDI and portfolio investment inflows have been maintained systematically but the growth is fluctuated. FDI inflows were \$ 34,360 million in 2007-08 but a slightly increased to \$ 35,168 million in the next year which is very less than the previous periods. On an average, the percentage of FDI inflows to the GDP was 0.5 percent in 2004-05 it was 1.4 percent in 2008-09. Meanwhile, the real impact has focused on the inflows of portfolio investment inflows due the fear of speculation. The portfolio inflows were as high as \$27,433 million in 2007-08 turn negative and stood at -\$ 14,030 million during 2008-09. This is due to sale of equity stakes by FIIs to replenish overseas cash balances, (this knock-on effect on the stock market and the exchange rates through creating a supply-demand imbalance in the Forex market (ESI, 2009-2010)

TABLE - 1 SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN FOREIGN EXCHANGE RESERVES (US\$ BILLION)

Items	Foreign exchange Reserves at the end of the financial year		Total Increase / decrease reserves	Increase / decrease in reserves of BOP basis
	Reserves	% Growth		
2004-05	141.5	-	+ 28.6	+26.2
2005-06	151.6	7.14	+ 10.1	+15.0
2006-07	199.1	30.92	+ 47.5	+36.5
2007-08	309.7	51.76	+ 110.6	+92.2
2008-09	252.0	-18.71	- 57.7	-20.1
2009-2010	283.5	12.70	+31.5	+11.2

Source: Economic survey of India of concerned year.

e. Taxation

The economic slowdown has severely dented the Centre's tax collections with indirect taxes bearing the brunt. The tax- GDP ratio registered a steady decreased from 12.56 per cent to 10.95 per cent between 2000-01 and 2008-09. The government expects tax revenue to increase from 100 billion to 120 billion rupees in 2010 by expanding economic activities. (www.india-briefing.com)

TABLE - 2: SELECTED INDICATORS OF THE EXTERNAL SECTOR (% TO THE GDP)

Items	2004-05	2005-06	2006-07	2007-08	2008-09
Trade Balance	-4.7	-6.2	-6.5	-7.4	-9.7
Invisible Balance	4.3	5.0	5.5	6.1	7.4
(BOP)	-2.6	-3.4	-3.4	-4.3	-5.6
ECBs	0.7	0.3	1.7	1.8	0.7
FDI (net)	0.5	0.4	0.8	1.3	1.4
Portfolio Investment	1.3	1.5	0.7	2.2	-1.2
External Debt	18.1	16.7	17.5	18.1	20.5

Note : ECBS- External Commercial Borrowings; Source: Economic survey of India of concerned year

f. BANKING - SECTORAL DEPLOYMENT OF CREDIT

As mentioned previously, the Indian banks have strongly stood their own feet and attacked the recession the growth recovery is significant in the later because of strong and healthy performance of financial sector as opined by the experts. Indian banking activities in the recession period is much better than the USA and other European banks due their large domestic operations. No bank (slightly effected the ICICI bank) has highly effected; however, gross banking credit to various sectors is slightly declined. The impact of recession on banking in India is assessed by their credit operations.

The table 3 shows that credit to the priority sector fallen by 15.4 per cent (year-on-year) in 2009 as compared to 22.5 per cent in 2008. Among the priority sub-sectors, credit to micro and small enterprises (MSEs) recorded a growth of 19.3 per cent (year-on-year) in November 2009 as compared to 22.7 per cent in March 2007-08. The credit operations have a slight declining trend in almost all lending sectors like Public Food Procurement Credit, Non-Food Gross Bank Credit, Priority Sectors, Industry, Housing, Real Estate Loans and Tourism and Hotels and Restaurants. Worst position is occurred by Public Food Procurement Credit. This declining trend may be fear of global recession even though different financial packages by government were introduced to wind up the recession conditions in the economy.

ATTACKING EFFORTS AGAINST THE CRISIS BY GOVERNMENT & RBI

Faced by the sharp credit crunch and the sudden slowing down of the economic activity after September 2008, the Government and Reserve Bank responded quite swiftly. The Government launched three fiscal stimulus packages between December 2008 and February 2009. They include *Fiscal Response, Monetary Response and Risk Management Credit Management*. These stimulus packages came on top of an already announced expanded safety-net programme for the rural poor, the farm loan waiver package. The challenge for fiscal policy is to balance immediate support for the economy with the need to get back on track on the medium term fiscal consolidation process.

TABLE 3: SECTOR WISE DEPLOYMENT OF GROSS BANK CREDIT

Items	2007-08	2008-09
Gross Bank Credit	17.9	9.9
1. Public Food Procurement Credit	4.1	-15.3
2. Non-Food Gross Bank Credit	18.1	10.4
a) Priority Sectors	22.5	15.4
i. Agriculture	23.0	21.4
ii. Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs)	22.7	19.3
iii. Other Priority Sectors	21.9	4.7
b) Industry (Medium & Large)	18.6	12.8
3. Housing	7.4	7.3
4. Real Estate Loans	44.6	15.3
5. Tourism and Hotels and Restaurants	11.6	22.7

Source: Economic survey 2009-2010

In order to deal with the liquidity crunch and the virtual freezing of international credit, RBI took steps for monetary expansion which gave a cue to the banks to reduce their deposit and lending rates. RBI taken steps such as reduction in the cash reserve ratio (CRR) by 400 basis points from 9.0 per cent in August 2008 to 5 per cent in January 2009. • Reduction in the repo rate (rate at which RBI lends to the banks) by 425 basis points from 9.0 per cent as on October 19 to 4.75 per cent by July 2009 (the lowest in past 9 years) in order to improve the flow of credit to productive sectors at viable costs so as to sustain the growth momentum. • In order to make parking of funds with RBI unattractive for banks, the reverse repo rate (RBI's borrowing rate) was reduced by 275 points which currently stands at 3.25 per cent. These steps have resulted positively to the economy.

CONCLUSIONS

To sum up, the global financial recession was started off as a sub-prime crisis of USA has brought all nations including India into its fold. The GDP growth has slowed since the last quarter of 2008 owing to deceleration in employment, export-import, and tax-GDP ratio, reduction in capital inflows and significant increase in outflows of Forex reserves due to economic slowdown. Outlining the areas hit by the recession, in India, exchange rates have come down at some extent and Indian exports have plummeted showing a negative growth of 10- 15 per cent. Money is flowing out of India and domestic liquidity has been squeezed.

The demand for bank credit is also slackening despite comfortable liquidity in the system. The recession has little direct effect on Indian Economy because of the conservative policies followed by Indian banks especially the Reserve Bank and lesser inter-bank borrowings as compared to the Europe and USA.

Nevertheless, a sound and resilient banking sector, well-functioning financial markets, robust liquidity management by banks and payment and settlement infrastructure, buoyancy of foreign exchange reserves have helped Indian economy to remain largely immune from the contagious effect of global meltdown. Indian financial markets have capable of withstanding the global shock at some extent (except stock market); strong internal drivers for growth may escape the worst consequences of the global financial crisis.

SOME POLICY IMPLICATIONS/ FUTURE OUTLOOK

Talking about what needs to be done at global front to fight against the recession, there should be a need of coordinated fiscal stimulus by major economies like US, China, Japan; rapid capitalization of weak financial institutions; better international surveillance of financial market; no rise in protectionist measures related to goods and services; improved and better coordinated regulations and supervision of financial institutions and increased resources for IMF and World Bank can, to some extent, lessen the affect of recession in hard hit countries.

A lot of recessions have been worsened or lengthened particularly by the U.S siding with players in different military and political conflicts around the world. Thus, it should adhere to the wisdom of good terms and trade with all nations including USA.

Economists have reporting that the recession has not controlled in the country. Hence, easy access of credit at low interest rate can expands investment. RBI should also consider reduction in repo and reverse repo rates but rose in the recent die to inflationary conditions.

Besides the recessionary conditions, interestingly, on the other side, in the recent, inflationary conditions have also taken place in the economy. It will further add fuel to flame elevating the inflation numbers as people tend to borrow and spend on least important needs than priority needs since they have easy access to funds. Inflationary conditions have also taken place in the recent. Hence, sufficient and suitable credit policy for balance the money and commodity markets have to be maintained.

To ensure liquidity of mutual funds, all close ended schemes should be listed on the stock exchange. The need of the hour is to prohibit premature redemption of close ended schemes.

It is view that during market fall, the market lot of derivatives segment should have been kept as it is or it should have been reduced instead of increasing the same or the Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) should introduce index wise uniform market lot size for example sensx stocks 200, mid cap stock 1000.

Government should give tax sops on the savings of Indian citizens abroad, who are bringing back money to homeland to invest it here.

Short selling should be banned in India as there are chances that the speculators may use this instrument to make money out of the global financial meltdown.

People at the top government level should be the role models in cutting down unnecessary expenditure by switching to simple lifestyles and shelving down not-so-important projects. A government can't spoon feed all of its population. Reduce subsidies and less priority expenditures of the government.

An ideal government should be not only a facilitator of business providing infrastructure to a community but also conductor of business. It may reduce outflows of Forex reserves, funds so saved to infrastructure development and activities that will generate employment at the time of adverse trade cycle conditions. Maintain public/government assets (PSUs) including financial institutions to stabilize the economy rather than provide stimulus packages while the private sector push the economy in to adverse conditions as evidence that, in the midst of the current world economic crisis, many claims that there is a necessity to return to the Marxian and Keynesian traditions that of state intervention in order to better understand the dynamics of market economies like India. If various regulatory bodies and government do adopt the above said suggestions, it may prove to be an effective weapon to fight out adverse trade cycle conditions.

REFERENCES

- Government of India, various Economic Surveys of India
<http://www.bsodmyself.com/2009/01/06/six-steps-to-end-recession/>
 Misra and Puri (2010), Indian Economy Himalaya Publishing house, Delhi, p 780
www.india-briefing.com Nov.16, 2010
www.icicibank.com/pfsuser/aboutus/investorelations annual, report
www.india-briefing.com)

REQUEST FOR FEEDBACK

Dear Readers

At the very outset, International Journal of Research in Commerce, Economics & Management (IJRCM) acknowledges & appreciates your efforts in showing interest in our present issue under your kind perusal.

I would like to request you to supply your critical comments and suggestions about the material published in this issue as well as on the journal as a whole, on our E-mails i.e. **infoijrcm@gmail.com** or **info@ijrcm.org.in** for further improvements in the interest of research.

If you have any queries please feel free to contact us on our E-mail **infoijrcm@gmail.com**.

I am sure that your feedback and deliberations would make future issues better – a result of our joint effort.

Looking forward an appropriate consideration.

With sincere regards

Thanking you profoundly

Academically yours

Sd/-

Co-ordinator